

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
S. JAY GOVINDAN, Section Chief
NICOLE M. SMITH, Assistant Section Chief
MAGGIE BAKER SMITH (WA Bar No. 45628), Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
7600 Sand Point Way, NE
Seattle, Washington 98155
Tel: 202-598-3088/ Fax: 202-305-0275
maggie.smith@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the
Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:23-cv-00150-AN

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT/IN
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Legal Framework: The Endangered Species Act.....	2
1. “Listing” a species	2
2. Consultations and prohibitions–Sections 4(d), 7, and 9	4
B. Factual Background	5
1. The Streaked Horned Lark.....	5
2. 2013 Listing	7
3. Remand Period.....	8
4. Listing Decision	11
5. 4(d) Rule	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Service’s Listing Determination is Rational, Consistent with the Mandates of the ESA, and Supported by the Best Available Scientific Data.	15
A. The Service had a Rational Basis for its Listing Determination Based on the Best Scientific and Commercial Data Available.	16
1. Threats.....	17
2. Rangewide and Regional Population Trends.....	18
3. “3Rs” Framework Analysis	19
4. Future Condition	20
B. The Service Considered the Effects of Small Population Size.	22
C. The Service Reasonably Assessed the Streaked Horned Lark’s Resiliency.....	25
1. The Service reasonably assessed abundance.....	26

2.	The Service reasonably assessed local population trends.....	29
3.	The Service reasonably assessed connectivity.	30
4.	The Service reasonably assessed habitat.	31
II.	The Service Reasonably Determined that the Streaked Horned Lark Was Not Endangered in a Significant Portion of Its Range.....	32
A.	The Service Reasonably Determined that the Streaked Horned Lark was Threatened in the Willamette Valley.	34
B.	The Service Reasonably Determined that the Streaked Horned Lark was Threatened in the Other Regions.	36
III.	The Service’s 4(d) Rule is Critical to the Conservation of the Lark, Consistent with the ESA, and Should be Upheld.	38
IV.	Remedy	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	29
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 25
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	35
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	14
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Everson</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. CV 21-791 (TJK), 2023 WL 6388936 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2023).....	passim
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Herguan Univ. v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.-MDL No.</i> , 2165, 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>In re Polar Bear Case Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 25
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig. Polar Bear III,
818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) 39

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 14, 15, 26

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016) 16

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 22

Occidental Eng’g Co. v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) 13

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010) 35

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

Selkirk Conservation All. v. Forsgren,
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA,
346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or. v. Babbitt,
1 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 39

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 38

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 39

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)..... 2, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)..... 2, 16, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)..... 2, 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A)-(E)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(2)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 3, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)(ii)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(A)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(B)(i)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)..... 4, 38, 39

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(2)..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)	2
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	38
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	38
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	i
--	---

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(c).....	4

Federal Register

66 Fed. Reg. 54,808 (Oct. 30, 2001).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 37,578 (July 1, 2014).....	32
